FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S

1. District: Imphal East. P.S.: Sagolmang Police Station.

Year: 2025

FIR No. 4(02)2025 SMG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 22/02/2025 at 3:15 pm

2.

| SL. No. | Acts | Sections | |
|---------|-----------|----------|--|
| 1. | BNS | 351(3) | |
| 2. | BNS | 148 | |
| 3. | BNS | 221 | |
| 4. | BNS | 132 | |
| 5. | BNS | 3(5) | |
| 6. | UA(P) Act | 20 | |
| 7. | UA(P) Act | 17 | |

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday

Date from: 21/02/2025

Date to: 22/02/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 11:30 pm

Time to: 12:40 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 22/02/2025

Time: 3:15 pm

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No . 16

Date & Time: 22/02/2025 at 3:15 pm

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - (a) Direction and distance from PS: South West, about 5 Km,

Beat No.:

- (b) Address: At Haraorou Awang Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complaint / Informant:

(a) Name: ASI. Md. Sakir Ahamed

(b) Father's name: Md. Nasimuddin

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01/02/1986

(d) Nationality: Indian.

(e) UID No./

Passport No.:

Place of issue:

(f) Date of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)

| 6) 10 000000 | IDNI |
|--------------------|--------|
| SL. No. ID Type | ID No. |
| 315. 140. 115 1350 | |
| | |

(h) Occupation: Police Officer.

(i) Address:

| SL. No. | Address Type | Address |
|------------|-------------------|--|
| 1 | Present Address | CDO-IE Complex, Porompat, |
| 2 | Permanent Address | Yairipok Bamon Leikai, PO & PS – Yairipok, Wangkhem-AC, District-Thoubal, Manipur |

(j) Phone number: 8837321869

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

| SL. No. | Name Saikhom Lemburs Singh | Alias Lemba | Relative's name S. Sobha Singh | Present address Chingkhu Maning Leikai, Sagolmang- PS, Imphal East |
|---------|-----------------------------|----------------|--------------------------------|---|
| 2. | A large no. of Meira paibis | | | |

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/ informant: Nil.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

| SL. No. | Property Category | Property Type | Description | Value (in Rs.) |
|------------|----------------------|------------------|---|----------------------|
| 1. | | | One mobile phone (Redmi Note 10S) bearing IMEI no. 865008053346323/14 and 865008053346331/14 along with two Airtel SIM cards bearing no. 89911600990018117740U & 8991160990027008319U | |
| 2. | | | One AADHAR card | |

- 10. Total value of property (in Rs./-): N/A
- 11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

| SL. No. | UIDB No. | |
|---------|----------|--|
| 1. | | |

12. First Information Contents:

10

The Officer-in-Charge,
Sagolmang Police Station,
Imphal-East District, Manipur.
Sub:- Report.



I have the honour to report that yesterday i.e. 21/02/2025, a reliable input was received about presence of an active member of outlawed outfit KCP in Chinkhu Maning Leikai and accordingly, an operation was planned to capture the said member of the outfit. At about 11:30 p.m. four teams of CDO Imphal East led by SI. B. Debson Singh of CDO/IE Unit under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, Officer-in-Charge Commando Imphal-East Unit and under the supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS, Addl. SP(Ops) Imphal East District rushed to the said area; cordoned one house and detained one suspected person for verification from the suspected house. On verification, the detainee identified himself as one Saikhom Lemburs Singh @ Lemba, aged about 31 years, S/o – S. Sobha Singh of Chingkhu Maning Leikai, Sagolmang PS, Imphal East. On checking his body, one mobile phone and one AADHAR card was recovered.

When the combined team were trying to fulfill mandatory provision of photography and videograph, a large number of *Meira Paibis* approached towards at the spot and enquired as to why the person known to them was arrested. The combined team tried to convince the crowd that he is detained for verification only on the basis of some credible input. However, the crowd became unruly and started shouting and interfering in the verification process. They mob even tried to snatch the detainee and the combined team were engaged in controlling and convincing the mob. Considering the situation, the combined team hurriedly brought out the detained person form the spot, however, the mandatory provision of photography and videography could not be done at the spot due to the hostile situation that developed post detention of the person.

The detainee was brought to a calm area at Haraorok Awang Leikai and conducted through examination, in which the detainee stated that he is an active comrade/member of KCP (City Meetei) group. On further verification, the detainee stated that he joined the said organisation through one Mr. Joy of KCP (City Meitei) group in the month of October, 2024 and got his basic military training in the same year for 38 days under the command of one Mr. Naoba of KCP (City Meitei) group of 17th batched of 2024. He further stated that he is presently working under the command of one s/s - Major, holding the post of s/s - Bishnupur District Commander, Mr. Moirangthem Olen Singh from Moirang Thamnapokpi, Bishnupur District, of KCP (City Meitei) group and since then he has been working under his command and as instructed involved in activities like searching arms to buy for the party, extortion etc. He further disclosed that on 20/02/2025 he went to Thamnapokpi in Bishnupur district and as instructed by the said Moiranthem Olen, he captured a video in his phone in which Moiranthem Olen, in camouflage dress and masked by cloths himself, making threatening and intimidating words against police authority and the same was circulated from hid facebook account named "Lemburs Saikhom Saikhom Lemburs". The detainee further stated that he was also indulged in extortion of money from the general public, private firms, govt. offices, etc.

So, the detainee was arrested from the spot i.e. Haraorok Awang Leikai near RSS Training Office, Imphal East District at 12:33 a.m. of 22nd February, 2025 by observing due formalities. From his possession seized, one mobile phone (Redmi Note 10S) bearing IMEI no. 865008053346323/14 and 865008053346331/14 along with two Airtel SIM cards bearing no. 89911600990018117740U & 8991160990027008319U and one AADHAR card at 12:40 a.m. from the spot i.e. Haraorok Awang Leikai near RSS Training Office, Imphal East District by observing due formalities.

Therefore, the arrested person along with the seized mobile phone and ID card is being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal procedures against him.

Imphal, the 22nd February, 2025.

Yours faithfully,

(-Sd-)
(ASI. Md. Sakir Ahamed)
Commando Imphal East Unit

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s. as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or Case registered
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O): Shri Dharmendra Kumar, Rank: IPS (SDPO-LLI)
 - (3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction.

District:- Nil

F.I.R read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

14. Signature/ Thumb impression of the complainant/ informant

Officer in Charge, Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur

Officer-In-Charge Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District

As 2 Nd. Sakir Ahamed Name: Md. Sakir Ahamed Rank: Asst. Sub- Inspector .

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:



Mr. Moirangthem Olen Singh from Moirang Thamnapokpi, Bishnupur District, of KCP (City Meitei) group and since then he has been working under his command and as instructed involved in activities like searching arms to buy for the party, extortion etc. He further disclosed that on 20/02/2025 he went to Thamnapokpi in Bishnupur district and as instructed by the said Moiranthem Olen, he captured a video in his phone in which Moiranthem Olen, in camouflage dress and masked by cloths himself, making threatening and intimidating words against police authority and the same was circulated from hid facebook account named "Lemburs Saikhom Saikhom Lemburs". The detainee further stated that he was also indulged in extortion of money from the general public, private firms, govt. offices, etc.

So, the detainee was arrested from the spot i.e. Haraorok Awang Leikai near RSS Training Office, Imphal East District at 12:33 a.m. of 22nd February, 2025 by observing due formalities. From his possession seized, one mobile phone (Redmi Note 10S) bearing IMEI no. 865008053346323/14 and 865008053346331/14 along with two Airtel SIM cards bearing no. 89911600990018117740U & 8991160990027008319U and one AADHAR card at 12:40 a.m. from the spot i.e. Haraorok Awang Leikai near RSS Training Office, Imphal East District by observing due formalities.

Therefore, the arrested person along with the seized mobile phone and ID card is being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal procedures against him.

Imphal, the 22nd February, 2025.

Yours faithfully, ASI Md. Sakir Ahamed

(ASI. Md. Sakir Ahamed)

Commando Imphal East Unit

This report is triented as an OE of case FIR.No. 4(2)2025
SMG-PS U/S- 351(3)/148/221/132/3(5) BNS & 20/17 UA(P) Act.

OC/SMG-PS DI. 22/02/2025

Officer-In-Charge Sagolmang Police Station

Cannad with OKEN Scanner